505404914 04/01/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5451708

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ							
		Name	Execution Date					
AVENISENSE			08/28/2018					
Name:	WIKA T	ECH						
Street Address:	17 RUE	DU LAC SAINT-ANDRÉ						
Internal Address:	SAVOI	SAVOIE TECHNOLAC						
City:	LE BOU	LE BOURGET-DU-LAC						
State/Country:	FRANC	FRANCE						
Postal Code:	F-7337)						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 2							
Property Type		Number						
Application Number:		14394085						
Application Number:		15273014						
Fax Number:		(512)220-1499						
Correspondence will b	e sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is u; ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s						
Phone:	-	5127503046						
Email:		anne@thejanssonfirm.com						
		THE JANSSON FIRM						
Address Line 1: 3616		3616 FAR WEST BLVD						
Address Line 2:		#117-314						
Address Line 4:		AUSTIN, TEXAS 78731						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		PEHR B. JANSSON						
SIGNATURE:		/Pehr B. Jansson Reg. No. 35,	/Pehr B. Jansson Reg. No. 35,759/					
DATE SIGNED:		04/01/2019	04/01/2019					
assignment#page1.tif		-WIKA TECH_EN_C_Confirmatory de						
assignment#page2.tif	NIGENGE		פבע טו שמופוווג מווע וומטפווומואג					

source=2019 03 08 AVENISENSE-WIKA TECH_EN_C_Confirmatory deed of patents and trademarks assignment#page3.tif source=2019 03 08 AVENISENSE-WIKA TECH_EN_C_Confirmatory deed of patents and trademarks assignment#page4.tif source=2019 03 08 AVENISENSE-WIKA TECH_EN_C_Confirmatory deed of patents and trademarks assignment#page5.tif source=2019 03 08 AVENISENSE-WIKA TECH_EN_C_Confirmatory deed of patents and trademarks assignment#page5.tif

CONFIRMATORY DEED OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS ASSIGNMENT

This CONFIRMATORY DEED OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), is by and between

AVENISENSE, a company incorporated pursuant to the laws of France, namely a French "Société Anonyme", registered at the Trade and Companies Register of Chambéry under number 528 458 516 and having its registered office at 19 Rue du Lac Saint-André, 73370 Le Bourget-du-Lac, FRANCE, <u>represented by</u> ETUDE BOUVET & GUYONNET, a company incorporated pursuant to the laws of France, namely a French "Société d'Exercice Libéral A Responsabilité Limitée", registered at the Trade and Companies Register of Chambéry under number 513 981 589 and having its registered office at 44 Avenue Charles Montreuil, L'Axiome, 73002 Chambéry, FRANCE, taken in the person of Mr. Thierry BOUVET, acting as a court appointed Liquidator, ETUDE BOUVET & GUYONNET taken in the person of Mr. Thierry BOUVET was appointed by judgment of the Commercial Court of Chambéry, on 26/June/2018, in charge of passing the acts necessary for the realization of the transfer operations, in accordance with the terms of the judgment of the Commercial Court of Chambéry dated 01/August/2018,

hereafter called : "Assignor",

And

WIKA TECH, a company incorporated pursuant to the laws of France, namely a French "Société par Action Simplifiée à associé unique", registered at the Trade and Companies Register of Chambéry under number 840 926 364 and having its registered office at 17 Rue du Lac Saint-André, Savoie Technolac, 73370 Le Bourget-du-Lac, FRANCE, represented by

Mr Axel Heinz KALTHOFEN, the President of the company,

hereafter called : "Assignee",

collectively, the "Parties".

WHEREAS, pursuant to a private deed of assets assignment (namely "CONTRAT DE CESSION DES ACTIFS") dated as of 28/August/2018, Assignor sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered to Assignee all of Assignor's right,

AVENISENSE: <u>4</u> WIKA TECH: <u>4</u>

1

title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications, trademarks registrations set forth on Schedule ("Assigned Patents and Trademarks"); and WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have agreed to execute this Assignment to evidence the transfer of title of the Assigned Patents and Trademarks from Assignor to Assignee for purposes of recordation with the applicable governmental entities or registrars (including any applicable foreign, regional or international office or registrar), including but not limited to European Patent Office (EPO), French Industrial Property Office (INPI), United States Patents and Trademarks Office (USPTO) and Brazilian Industrial Property Office (INPI).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Conveyance:

Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the Assigned Patents and all related continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, releases, re-examinations, substitutions, and extensions thereof, (ii) the Assigned Trademarks registrations, and (iii) all benefits, privileges, causes of action, and remedies relating thereto throughout the world, including, without limitation, all of Assignor's rights to: (a) apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals or extensions thereof, (b) bring actions and recover damages for past, present and future infringement or other violation thereof, (c) grant licenses or other interests therein, (d) any rights of priority in the Assigned Patents and Trademarks, and (e) any international applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty.

2. Acceptance:

Assignee declares to accept this assignment.

3. Warranty:

Assignor assigns the Assigned Patents and Trademarks to Assignee on an "as-is" basis, without any representations or warranties, whether express, implied, by operation of law, or otherwise, and Assignor hereby expressly disclaims any and all warranties, including any warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, title, and non-infringement, and any and all warranties that may arise



2

from course of dealing, course of performance, or usage of trade.

4. Recordation:

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the applicable governmental entities or registrars (including any applicable foreign, regional or international office or registrar), including but not limited to European Patent Office (EPO), French Industrial Property Office (INPI), United States Patents and Trademarks Office (USPTO) and Brazilian Industrial Property Office (INPI) to record Assignee as the owner of the Assigned Patents and Trademarks, and to issue any and all Assigned Patents and to register any and all Trademarks to Assignee, as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the same. Assignee shall have the right to record this Assignment with all applicable governmental authorities and registrars so as to perfect its ownership of the Assigned Patents and Trademarks. Assignee shall be solely responsible for the recordation, perfection, prosecution and maintenance of the Assigned Patents and Trademarks, at Assignee's expense.

5. Further Assurances:

Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, reasonable cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation) as are reasonably requested by Assignee, at Assignee's expense, to effect, register, or maintain the rights assigned herein, including: (a) the preparation and prosecution by Assignee of any applications or registrations assigned herein; and (b) the prosecution or defense by Assignee of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, but not limited to, testifying as to the fact of the assignment of rights hereunder.

AVENISENSE:

PATENT REEL: 048758 FRAME: 0497

3

6. Successors and Assigns:

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

7. Counterparts:

This Assignment is executed in English language and in French language, each in three original copies.

8. Governing Law:

This Assignment, and all claims or causes of action that may be based upon, arise out of or relate to this Assignment, or the negotiation, execution or performance of this Assignment, shall be governed by and shall be construed according to the laws of France, without regards to conflict of laws principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused the present deed to be executed.

For AVENISENSE

By: ME THEN BOUVET

Name: ETUDE BOUVET&GUYONNET in the person of Mr. Thierry BOUVET Title: Liquidator appointed by judgment of the Commercial Court of Chambéry, on 26/June/2018

Place of signature: <u>Curam 1221</u>		
Date of signature: <u>Lett ALL 2018</u>	MMMMMMMM	fille
For WIKA TECH / By:	* * / / ~ /	
By:	This doed from the	
Name: MAAxet Heinz KALTHOFEN	this Ard factor	
Place of signature: <u>Jourgal day Lac</u> Date of signature: <u>27</u> <u>A4</u> <u>2049</u>		
Date of signature: <u>27 74 2078</u>		

Schedule "Assigned Patents and Trademarks"

PATENTS

Country	Filing Number	Filing date	Publication Number	Publication date	
Liquid Dei	nsity and Viscosity:			£	
US	US14/394,085 [1]	11/OCT/2014	US2015075279 US9,719,904	19/MAR/2015 01/AUG/2017	
BR	BR112014024913-0 (1)	12/APR/2013	NA	20/JUN/2017	
Gas Dens	ity (NORTHDOME [™] prod	uct):			
US	US15/273,014	22/SEP/2016	US20170082527	23/MAR/2017	
EP	EP16775568.5	22/SEP/2016	EP3353526	01/AUG/2018	
Oil Ageing	j – inline lubricant acidity n	nonitoring:	l		
FR	FR1557138	27/JUL/2015	FR3039648 03/FEB/20		
EP	EP16750657.5	26/JUL/2016	EP3329252	06/JUN/2018	
US	US15/748,370	29/JAN/2018	US2018/0217058	02/AUG/2018	
Oil Ageing	I – inline oil changes detec	stion:		l	
FR	FR1655024	02/JUN/2016	FR3052259	08/DEC/2017	
PCT	PCT/EP2017/063534	02/JUN/2017	WO2017/207790	07/DEC/2017	

(1) relates to a patent application/patent owned in co-ownership with company OPENFIELD, a French company registered under no 531 951 432

5

TRADEMARKS

Country	Word Mark	Filing/Registration Number	Filing date	Publication date	Registration date
FR	BEER BRO	4411815	11/DEC/2017	05/JAN/2018	06/APR/2018
FR	SENSAVENUE	4336732	09/FEB/2017	03/MAR/2017	02/JUN/2017
FR	WATERACT	3904170	12/MAR/2012	06/APR/2012	06/JUL/2012
FR	SELFBALANCIT	3904173	12/MAR/2012	06/APR/2012	06/JUL/2012
FR	REEFUGE	3904177	12/MAR/2012	06/APR/2012	06/JUL/2012
FR	CACTUS SENSOR	3904146	12/MAR/2012	06/APR/2012	06/JUL/2012
FR	DEVIL SENSOR	3904156	12/MAR/2012	06/APR/2012	06/JUL/2012
FR	SPHERE SENSOR	3904163	12/MAR/2012	06/APR/2012	06/JUL/2012
FR	MIRAGE COMMUNICATION	3904166	12/MAR/2012	06/APR/2012	06/JUL/2012
FR	NORTHDOME	3904167	12/MAR/2012	06/APR/2012	06/JUL/2012
FR	MESOSCALE	3904180	12/MAR/2012	06/APR/2012	06/JUL/2012
FR	AVENISENSE	3662882	08/JUL/2009	14/AUG/2009	28/MAY/2010
US	AVENISENSE	86758751 / 4946060	16/SEP/2015	09/FEB/2016	26/APR/2016

AVENISENSE: WIKA TECH: _

6

RECORDED: 04/01/2019